FCC CFR47 PART 18 SUBPART C
ISM EQUIPMENT
TEST REPORT
FOR
MICROWAVE OVEN
Model: P70B20(X)-(Y) (Testing case: P70B20AL-D5)
Magnetron Model: Galanz, M24FA-410A
Brand Name: Galanz

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ATC-Lab.
Type of Deriver
P70B20(X)-(Y) model designations:
P: Only the Microwave functions.
70: denote the output power is 700W
B: denote the style of the oven.
20: denote different capacity in 20 liters.
Variable (X) may be
L,P,J,SL,SP,SJ,TL,TJ,AL,AP,AJ,ASL,ASP,ATL,ATP,EL,EP,EJ,ESL,ESP,ESJ,ET
L,ETP,ETJ,ML,MP,MJ,MSL,MSP,MSJ,MTL,MTP,MTJ.
“L” and “J” is pull-out type door, P is push-button type door. When there is no
letter before “L”,”P” and “J”, denotes mechanical control model; When there is
“A” , “E” or “M” denote the electrical control model. “S” denotes stainless steel
cavity; “T” denotes the gray cavity; When there is neither “S” nor “T” before
“L”, “P” or “J”, denotes the epoxy painted cavity.
Variable (Y) may compose by one to five characters from A to Z and/or numbers
from 0 to 9. It represents the differences of the appearance.
EMC LABORATORY   REPORT NO: 09CA7021-01                                    Page 7 of 36
GUANGDONG ATC-LAB CO., LTD. 528305
205# YINGFENG BUILDING RONGGUI RD RONGGUI SHUNDE FOSHAN GUANGDONG CHINA
TE: 86-757-28375537, FAX: 86-757-28375535
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ATC-Lab.
Test Summary
The Electromagnetic Compatibility Requirements on model tested
P70B20AL-D5 for this test is stated below. All results listed in this report relate
exclusively to this above mentioned model as the Equipment under Test. This
report confers no approval or endorsement upon any other component, host or
sub-system used in the test set-up
Emission Tests
Specifications Description Test results Test point Remark
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
Radiation Hazard
Measurement
Passed  Enclosure Attachment 1
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
Input Power
Measurement
Passed AC Input Port Attachment 2
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
RF Output Power
Measurement
Passed  EUT Attachment 3
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
Operating
Frequency
Measurement
Passed EUT Attachment 4
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
Conducted
Emission
Passed  AC Input Port Attachment 5
FCC Part 18:2004
FCC/OST MP-5:1986
ANSI C63.4:2003
Radiated
Emission
Passed Enclosure Attachment 6
EMC LABORATORY   REPORT NO: 09CA7021-01                                    Page 8 of 36
GUANGDONG ATC-LAB CO., LTD. 528305
205# YINGFENG BUILDING RONGGUI RD RONGGUI SHUNDE FOSHAN GUANGDONG CHINA
TE: 86-757-28375537, FAX: 86-757-28375535
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of ATC-Lab.
Load for Microwave Ovens